Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP
Form 20-F
April 09, 2014

Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 20-F

o ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013

Commission file number 1-15132

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Southeast Airport Group
(Translation of Registrant s name into English)

United Mexican States
(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

Bosque de Alisos No. 47A  4th Floor
Bosques de las Lomas
05120 México, D.F.

Mexico
(Address of principal executive offices)

Adolfo Castro Rivas
CEO
Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.
Bosque de Alisos No. 47A  4th Floor
Bosques de las Lomas
05120 México, D.F.

México



Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Telephone: + 52 55 5284 0408

acastro@asur.com.mx
(Name, Telephone, E-mail and/or Facsimile number and Address of Company Contact Person)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class: Name of each exchange on which
registered
Series B Shares, without par value, New York Stock Exchange, Inc.*
or shares
American Depositary Shares, as New York Stock Exchange, Inc.

evidenced by American Depositary
Receipts, or ADSs, each representing
ten shares

*Not for trading, but only in connection with the registration of American Depositary Shares, pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: None

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act: N/A

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered by the annual report:

Series B Shares, without par value: 277,050,000
Series BB Shares, without par value: 22,950,000

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act.

x Yes oNo

If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934.

oYes xNo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the
past 90 days.

x Yes oNo



Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be
submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
registrant was required to submit and post such files).

x Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of accelerated filer and
large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act, (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o

Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the registrant has used to prepare the financial statements included in this filing:

U.S. GAAP o IFRS x Other o
If Other has been checked in response to the previous question, indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow.

oltem 17 oltem 18

If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

oYes xNo




Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents

Item 1. Identity of Directors. Senior Management and Advisers

Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable

Item 3. Key Information

Item 4. Information on the Company

Selected Financial Data

Exchange Rates

Risk Factors

Forward Looking Statements

History and Development of the Company
Business Overview

Regulatory Framework

Organizational Structure

Property. Plant. And Equipment

Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects

Item 6. Directors. Senior Management and Employees

Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

Item 8. Financial Information

Item 9. The Offer and Listing

Item 10. Additional Information

Major Shareholders

Related Party Transactions

Dividends

Trading on the Mexican Stock Exchange

Material Contracts

Exchange Controls

Taxation

Documents On Display

Item 11. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

29

29

29

35

55

&3

&3

84

124

132

132

133

135

136

138

139

139

154

154

155

161

162



Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F
Item 12. Description of Securities Other Than Equity Securities
Item 13. Defaults. Dividend Arrearages and Delinguencies

Item 14. Material Modifications to the Rights of Security Holders and Use of Proceeds
Item 15. Controls and Procedures

Item 16. Reserved

163

170

170

170

171




Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents

Item 16A. Audit Committee Financial Expert

Item 16B. Code of Ethics

Item 16C. Principal Accountant Fees and Services

Item 16D. Exemptions from the Listing Standards for Audit Committees

Item 16E. Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers
Item 16F. Change in Registrant s Certifying Accountant

Item 16G. Corporate Governance

Item 16H. Identity of Directors. Senior Management and Advisers

Item 17. Financial Statements
Item 18. Financial Statements

Item 19. Exhibits

171

171

171

172

172

172

173

176

176

176

177




Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents

PARTI
Item 1. Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers
Not applicable.
Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable
Not applicable.
Item 3. Key Information

Selected Financial Data

We publish our financial statements in Mexican pesos. The financial statements included in this annual report are prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards, or IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, or IASB. Our date of
transition to IFRS was on January 1, 2011. Pursuant to IFRS, financial data in the financial statements included in Items 3, 5 and 8 and, unless
otherwise indicated, throughout this Form 20-F are stated in pesos. Our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 are subject
to ratification by our shareholders at the next annual stockholders meeting.

This Form 20-F contains translations of certain peso amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. These
translations should not be construed as representations that the peso amounts actually represent such U.S. dollar amounts or could be converted
into U.S. dollars at the rate indicated. Unless otherwise indicated, U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from Mexican pesos at an exchange
rate of Ps. 13.1155 to U.S.$1.00, the exchange rate for pesos on January 2, 2014 as published by the U.S. Federal Reserve Board. On March 28,
2014, the noon buying rate for pesos, as published by the U.S. Federal Reserve Board was Ps.13.09 per U.S.$1.00.

The following tables present a summary of our consolidated financial information and that of our subsidiaries for each of the periods indicated.
This information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our financial statements, including the notes
thereto.



Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

References in this annual report on Form 20-F to dollars, U.S. dollars or U.S.$ are to the lawful currency of the United States of America.
References in this annual report on Form 20-Fto pesos or Ps. are to the lawful currency of Mexico. We publish our financial statements in
pesos.

This annual report on Form 20-F contains references to workload units, which are units measuring an airport s passenger traffic volume and
cargo volume. A workload unit currently is equivalent to one terminal passenger or 100 kilograms (220 pounds) of cargo.

The summary financial and other information set forth below reflects our financial condition, results of operations and certain operating data
since the year ended December 31, 2011.




Edgar Filing: SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents

Income statement data:
IFRS:

Revenues:

Aeronautical services(3)
Non-aeronautical services(4)
Construction services

Total revenues

Operating expenses:

Cost of services

Construction expenses
General and administrative expenses
Technical assistance fee(5)
Government concession fee(6)
Depreciation and amortization
Net comprehensive financing

Ps.

2,498,344
1,360,938

714,024
4,573,306

(906,929)
(714,024)
(168,063)
(130,381)
(178,342)
(382,740)

Ps.

2,849,136
1,607,585

663,170
5,119,891

(984,495)
(663,170)
(181,644)
(154,383)
(204,735)
(401,545)

Ps.

3,076,737
1,782,753

586,596
5,446,086

(995,157)
(586,596)
(178,560)
(173,259)
(223,132)
(418,273)

U.S.$

234,588
135,927

44,725
415,240

(75,876)
(44,725)
(13,614)
(13,210)
(17,013)
(31,982)



