SOUTHEAST AIRPORT GROUP Form 20-F April 09, 2014 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 20-F

o ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013

Commission file number 1-15132

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Southeast Airport Group

(Translation of Registrant s name into English)

United Mexican States

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

Bosque de Alisos No. 47A 4th Floor

Bosques de las Lomas

05120 México, D.F.

Mexico

(Address of principal executive offices)

Adolfo Castro Rivas

CEO

Grupo Aeroportuario del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V.

Bosque de Alisos No. 47A 4th Floor

Bosques de las Lomas

05120 México, D.F.

México

Telephone: + 52 55 5284 0408

acastro@asur.com.mx

(Name, Telephone, E-mail and/or Facsimile number and Address of Company Contact Person)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class:

Name of each exchange on which registered

Series B Shares, without par value, or shares

New York Stock Exchange, Inc.*

American Depositary Shares, as evidenced by American Depositary Receipts, or ADSs, each representing ten shares

*Not for trading, but only in connection with the registration of American Depositary Shares, pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

New York Stock Exchange, Inc.

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: None

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act: N/A

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered by the annual report:

Series B Shares, without par value: 277,050,000 Series BB Shares, without par value: 22,950,000

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act.

x Yes o No

If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

o Yes x No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

x Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

		x Yes o No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accarge accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act,		celerated filer. See definition of accelerated filer and
Large accelerated filer x	Accelerated filer o	Non-accelerated filer o
Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the regis	strant has used to prepare the financial statement	nts included in this filing:
U.S. GAAP o	IFRS x	Other o
If Other has been checked in response to the previous qu	uestion, indicate by check mark which financia	al statement item the registrant has elected to follow.
		o Item 17 o Item 18
If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether	the registrant is a shell company (as defined in	Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
		o Yes x No

Table of Contents

Item 1. Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers		
Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Tim	<u>etable</u>	1
Item 3. Key Information		1
	Selected Financial Data	1
	Exchange Rates	3
	Risk Factors	4
	Forward Looking Statements	29
Item 4. Information on the Company		29
	History and Development of the Company	29
	Business Overview	35
	Regulatory Framework	55
	Organizational Structure	83
	Property, Plant, And Equipment	83
Item 5. Operating and Financial Review a	nd Prospects	84
Item 6. Directors, Senior Management an	d Employees	124
Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related F	Party Transactions	132
	Major Shareholders	132
	Related Party Transactions	133
Item 8. Financial Information		135
	<u>Dividends</u>	136
Item 9. The Offer and Listing		138
	Trading on the Mexican Stock Exchange	139
Item 10. Additional Information		139
	Material Contracts	154
	Exchange Controls	154
	Taxation	155
	Documents On Display	161
Item 11. Quantitative and Qualitative Disc		162

tem 12. Description of Securities Other Than Equity Securities	163
tem 13. Defaults, Dividend Arrearages and Delinquencies	170
tem 14. Material Modifications to the Rights of Security Holders and Use of Proceeds	170
tem 15. Controls and Procedures	170
item 16. Reserved	171
i	

Table of Contents

Item 16A. Audit Committee Financial Expert	171
Item 16B. Code of Ethics	171
Item 16C. Principal Accountant Fees and Services	171
Item 16D. Exemptions from the Listing Standards for Audit Committees	172
Item 16E. Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers	172
Item 16F. Change in Registrant s Certifying Accountant	172
Item 16G. Corporate Governance	173
Item 16H. Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers	176
Item 17. Financial Statements	176
Item 18. Financial Statements	176
Item 19. Exhibits	177
ii	

Table of Contents				
	PART I			
Item 1.	Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers			
Not applicable.				
Item 2.	Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable			
Not applicable.				
Item 3.	Key Information			
Selected Financial Data				
We publish our financial statements in Mexican pesos. The financial statements included in this annual report are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, or IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, or IASB. Our date of transition to IFRS was on January 1, 2011. Pursuant to IFRS, financial data in the financial statements included in Items 3, 5 and 8 and, unless otherwise indicated, throughout this Form 20-F are stated in pesos. Our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 are subject to ratification by our shareholders at the next annual stockholders meeting.				

This Form 20-F contains translations of certain peso amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. These translations should not be construed as representations that the peso amounts actually represent such U.S. dollar amounts or could be converted into U.S. dollars at the rate indicated. Unless otherwise indicated, U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from Mexican pesos at an exchange rate of Ps. 13.1155 to U.S.\$1.00, the exchange rate for pesos on January 2, 2014 as published by the U.S. Federal Reserve Board. On March 28, 2014, the noon buying rate for pesos, as published by the U.S. Federal Reserve Board was Ps.13.09 per U.S.\$1.00.

The following tables present a summary of our consolidated financial information and that of our subsidiaries for each of the periods indicated. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our financial statements, including the notes thereto.

References in this annual report on Form 20-F to dollars, U.S. dollars or U.S.\$ are to the lawful currency of the United States of America. References in this annual report on Form 20-F to pesos or Ps. are to the lawful currency of Mexico. We publish our financial statements in pesos.

This annual report on Form 20-F contains references to workload units, which are units measuring an airport s passenger traffic volume and cargo volume. A workload unit currently is equivalent to one terminal passenger or 100 kilograms (220 pounds) of cargo.

The summary financial and other information set forth below reflects our financial condition, results of operations and certain operating data since the year ended December 31, 2011.

Table of Contents

Income statement data:				-				
IFRS:								
Revenues:								
Aeronautical services(3)	Ps.	2,498,344	Ps.	2,849,136	Ps.	3,076,737	U.S.\$	234,588
Non-aeronautical services(4)		1,360,938		1,607,585		1,782,753		135,927
Construction services		714,024		663,170		586,596		44,725
Total revenues		4,573,306		5,119,891		5,446,086		415,240
Operating expenses:								
Cost of services		(906,929)		(984,495)		(995,157)		(75,876)
Construction expenses		(714,024)		(663,170)		(586,596)		(44,725)
General and administrative expenses		(168,063)		(181,644)		(178,560)		(13,614)
Technical assistance fee(5)		(130,381)		(154,383)		(173,259)		(13,210)
Government concession fee(6)		(178,342)		(204,735)		(223,132)		(17,013)
Depreciation and amortization		(382,740)		(401,545)	(418,273	(418,273)		(31,982)
Net comprehensive financing								